

In the Court of Judge Special (POCSO) Court, Barasat, North 24 Parganas

**Spl Case No.02/2022**

CIS Registration No: 02/22

(J.O. Code WB00935)

Order dated

06.05.2024

Today is fixed for submission of final report by the I.O of the case.

Defacto complainant files hazira but he is found absent on call at 03:15 p.m.

Ld. Spl PP as well as Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant are found present in court.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant submits before the court that the order of reinvestigation was passed by this court on 23.03.2023 directing the I.C, Madhyamgram P.S to depute a competent officer not below the rank of S.I. of police other than the previous I.O for causing further investigation in to the case. It was further contended by the Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant that the I.O of the case has failed to furnish final report despite specific direction.

Perused the order dated 23.03.2023. considered.

Accordingly, I.C, Madhyamgram P.S strictly directed to furnish a report before this court with regard to engagement of a competent officer to carry out further investigation into the case as per order dated 23.03.2023 and also to submit a report with regard to the status of re-investigation by asking the concerned investigating officer to remain present in court in person along with the report to be submitted by I.C Madhyamgram P.S regarding engagement of competent officer for further investigation in due compliance of order dated 23.03.2023 as well as status of re-investigation.

Inform I.C Madhyamgram P.S at once for strict compliance of court's directive.

Fix **15.05.2024** for appearance of defacto complainant and I.O of the case along with report to be submitted by I.C Madhyamgram P.S.

Dictated & corrected by

S/d.B. Lama  
Judge special POCSO Court

S/d.B. Lama  
Judge special POCSO Court  
Barasat, North 24 Parganas